were recorded as changing to peritoneal dialysis after hemodialysis 
(January 2010-December 2016).’’ In the Portuguese Society of 
Nephrology Society Dialysis Registry (PSNR),4 this transition is 
mentioned to have occurred in a much higher number: four hundred 
and fifty eight(458 pts) patients transitioned, during that period, from 
one modality to the other, value that in current practice is known to be 
certainly the correct.

This almost total lack of information means that, even for many 
of the physicians who have been working in nephrology for many